MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SIXTH LEGISLATURE.

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1826.

~HB@@440

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28th OF JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1826.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said society, may be called by First meeting the three persons first named in this Act, on such notice as they may think proper.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers restricted powers granted by this Act, may be restrained, enlarged or annulled, at the pleasure of the Le-

gislature.

[Approved by the Governor, March 1, 1826.]

CHAPTER CCCCXV.

AN ACT to change the names of certain persons.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Ezra Brewster, of Bangor, in the county of Penobscot, shall be allowed to take the name of Ezra Starkweather Brewster; That Zebedee Snell Reynolds, of Lewiston, in the county of Lincoln, shall be allowed to take the name of Charles Reynolds; That Warren Vinton, of Bath, in the county of Lincoln, shall be allowed to take the name of Joseph Warren Vinton; That Thomas Smith, of Hiram, in the county of Oxford, shall be allowed to take the name of Thomas Irish Smith; That Solomon Haskell, of Portland, in the county of Cumberland, shall be allowed to take the name of Lewellyn Solomon Haskell; That Jefferson Ingalls, of Denmark, in the county of Oxford, shall be allowed to take the name of George Ingalls; That Thomas Ramsdell, of Hallowell, in the county of Kennebec, shall be allowed to take the name of George Ramsdell; That William Springer, the third, of Hallowell aforesaid, shall be allowed to take the name of William Nelson Springer; That John Norwood, of Camden, in the county of Lincoln, shall be allowed to take the name of John Winslow Kent Norwood; That William Larrabee, of Strong, in the county of Somerset,

shall be allowed to take the name of William Clark Larrabee; That William Robinson, of Gardiner, in the county of Kennebec, shall be allowed to take the name of William Shaw Robinson; and that Mary Eleanor Read, of Bath, in the county of Lincoln, shall be allowed to take the name of Mary Tyler; and said persons shall, in future, be respectively known and called by the names allowed to each, as aforesaid; and the same shall be considered as their only proper names.

[Approved by the Governor, March 2, 1826.]

CHAPTER CCCCXVI.

AN ACT to incorporate the President, Directors and Company of the Livermore Bank.

BE it enacted by the Senate and

House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jesse Stone, Reuel Washburn, Davis Washburn, Benjamin Winslow, Israel Washburn, William Chinery, Simeon Waters, Peter Persons incorpo-Haines, Charles Barrell, Isaac Strickland, their associates, successors and assigns, shall be, and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Livermore Bank; and shall so continue until the tinue until Octo- first day of October, which will be in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and

Charter to conber, 1831.

rated.

ileges.

thirty-one; and by that name, shall be, and hereby are, made capable in law to sue and be Powers and priv-sued, in any Courts of record, or in any other place; and also to have and use a common seal; to make and enforce any by-laws and ordinances or regulations, necessary and convenient for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Location of the Bank shall be located in the town of Livermore; and the capital stock thereof shall consist of fifty thousand dollars, in gold and silver, and be